

JAN 31 2011

No. 10-848

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.,
Governor of California, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

JERRY VALDIVIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL W. BIEN
ERNEST GALVAN
Counsel of Record
SHIRLEY HUEY
ROSEN, BIEN & GALVAN, LLP
315 Montgomery Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-6830
egalvan@rbg-law.com

Attorneys for Respondents

January 31, 2011

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

Blank Page

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Adjudicated Constitutional Violations and <i>Valdivia</i> Stipulated Injunction	1
C. Problems in Implementing Injunction Paragraph 24, and Special Master Findings	4
D. Ninth Circuit Appeals	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THIS CASE IS NOT THE PROPER VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO DEVELOP THE LAW ON DUE PROCESS CONFRONTATION RIGHTS.	8
A. The Order Addresses Enforcement of a Remedy the State Proposed, and Which	

is Currently Subject to Further Litigation Under the Ninth Circuit's Remand.	8
B. The Petition Presents Questions of Differing Confrontation Rights for "Testimonial" and "Non-testimonial" Hearsay That Were Not Litigated Below.	10
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT WARRANTS <i>CERTIORARI</i> REVIEW. . . .	12
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS FAITHFUL TO <i>MORRISSEY</i> AND RAISES NO SPECTER OF PAROLEES RECEIVING MORE PROCESS THAN CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS.	20
IV. THERE IS NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY REGARDING FUTURE CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS' POTENTIAL RELIANCE ON DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMEND- MENT TO LIMIT NON-TESTIMONIAL OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS IN CRIMINAL TRIALS.	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A:	Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunctive Relief, United States District Court, Eastern District of California,

(March 9, 2004)[CR-1034] 1b

Appendix B: First Report of the Special Master on the Status of Conditions of the Remedial Order, In the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, (excerpt)
(Sept. 14, 2006)[CR-1302] 27b

Appendix C: Second Report of the Special Master on the Status of Conditions of the Remedial Order, In the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, (excerpt)
(June 11, 2007)[CR-1335] 29b

Appendix D: Order, United States District Court, Eastern District of California,
(May 6, 2008)[CR-1439] 31b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	24
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009)	25
<i>Ash v. Reilly</i> , 431 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Barnes v. Johnson</i> , 184 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Conway v. Cal. Adult Auth.</i> , 396 U.S. 107 (1969)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	21
<i>Curtis v. Chester</i> , 626 F.3d 540 (10th Cir. 2010)	14, 16, 20
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	1, 3, 12, 22
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	23, 25
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	21

<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	22
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13, 22, 24
<i>McNeill v. Butz</i> , 480 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1973)	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	1, 3, 11, 22-25
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	10
<i>Odom v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 23 (1970)	10
<i>Prellwitz v. Berg</i> , 578 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	10
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , No. 10-333, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 1067 (562 U.S. ____ (2011))	9
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	25

<i>United States v. Aspinall,</i> 389 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bell,</i> 785 F.2d 640 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>United States v. Chin,</i> 224 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Comito,</i> 177 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 14-17
<i>United States v. Frazier,</i> 26 F.3d 110 (11th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 419 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 299 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Kelley,</i> 446 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Kirby,</i> 418 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Lloyd,</i> 566 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 382 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 984 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1993)	19

<i>United States v. McCallum,</i> 677 F.2d 1024 (4th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>United States v. O'Meara,</i> 33 F.3d 20 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Penn,</i> 721 F.2d 762 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>United States v. Ray,</i> 530 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Reynolds,</i> 49 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Rondeau,</i> 430 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Simmons,</i> 812 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Taveras,</i> 380 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Walker,</i> 117 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Waters,</i> 158 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 1998)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 443 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Zentgraf,</i> 20 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 1994)	14

Valdivia v. Davis,
206 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2002) 2

Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger,
548 F. Supp. 2d 852 (2008) 11, 12, 18

Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger,
599 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2010) 6, 9

Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (E.D. Cal. 2009) 9

Williams v. Johnson,
171 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1999) 13

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 1

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1(b)(2)(C) 14
